

AGENDA REQUEST



Department Submitting: Finance/Procurement

Department Head Approval (Initials): _____

Contact Person: Katie Gomez

Phone: 575-887-9511 Ext 2501

Agenda Date Of: September 5, 2018

Agreement or Resolution #: IFB 18-06

Agenda Item Title: IFB 18-06 N York Street Sewer CDBG Project

Brief Description/Background: IFB 18-06 N York Street Sewer CDBG Project was solicited on July 27, 2018. Sealed Bids were opened on August 21, 2018. There were 2 (two) bidders, J & H Services and Constructors, Inc.

The lowest, overall responsive bid was submitted by J & H Services. Based on this, staff and the Procurement Manager are recommending award of IFB 18-06 be made to J & H Services as the lowest responsive bidder.

We are also asking for the Commissions Approval to have the contract signed prior to the next commission meeting due to the time constraints of this project.

Financial Impact (Revenue & Expense):

1000-324-58027-20021 (Not including NMGRT) - \$490,360.00

Board Action Requested			
No Action, FYI Only		Make/Pass Motion	X
Approve Resolution		Adopt Ordinance	
Discussion / Direction		Approve and Sign Letter	
Other			
Approve and Sign Agreement		Reviewed By County Attorney	Yes No
County Manager Approval		Initials:	Date:

Eddy County Public Works North N. York Street Sewer CDBG Project # 16-C-NR-I-1-G-07 Bid No.: IFB-18-06 Electronic Bid Submission 08/21/2018, 10:00 a.m. Public Bid Opening 08/21/2018, 2:00 p.m.				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CONSTRUCTORS, INC.		J & H SERVICES, INC.	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$30,850.00	\$30,850.00	\$51,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2	CLEAR AND GRUB. NON-PAVEMENT REMOVAL FOR PROJECT	ACRE	0.5	\$850.00	\$425.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,750.00
3	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT SURFACE	S.Y.	3,490	\$9.50	\$33,155.00	\$5.00	\$17,450.00	\$7.00	\$24,430.00
4	48" DIA. FIBERGLASS OPEN BOTTOM MANHOLE. TO INCLUDE 8" CONCRETE COLLAR, BASE-BENCH AND INVERT, MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	E.A.	6	\$7,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$39,000.00
5	INSTALLATION OF 8" PVC (SDR 32) SEWER PIPE. TO INCLUDE TRENCHING, BACKFILL MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION PER STANDARDS, TRACING WIRE, AND WARNING TAPE	L.F.	1,320	\$39.00	\$51,480.00	\$54.00	\$71,280.00	\$46.00	\$60,720.00
6	INSTALLATION OF 4" PVC (SCH 40) SEWER LATERALS. TO INCLUDE TRENCHING, BACKFILL MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION PER STANDARDS, WARNING TAPE, AND PIPE FITTINGS	L.F.	535	\$39.00	\$20,865.00	\$70.00	\$37,450.00	\$100.00	\$53,500.00
7	12" OF SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED SUBGRADE PREPARATION	S.Y.	4,070	\$10.35	\$42,124.50	\$5.00	\$20,350.00	\$2.00	\$8,140.00
8	COMPACTED BASE COURSE TYPE II	TON	1,880	\$23.00	\$43,240.00	\$39.00	\$73,320.00	\$25.00	\$47,000.00
9	PRIME COAT	S.Y.	4,220	\$0.65	\$2,743.00	\$1.00	\$4,220.00	\$1.70	\$7,174.00
10	2" HMA (SP IV)	TON	500	\$60.00	\$30,000.00	\$110.00	\$55,000.00	\$135.00	\$67,500.00
11	SLICK BORE ACROSS NM 82. TO INCLUDE ENCASEMENT AND PIPING	L.F.	77	\$205.00	\$15,785.00	\$550.00	\$42,350.00	\$464.00	\$35,728.00
12	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00
13	CONSTRUCTION SWPPP	L.S.	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00
14	TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$11,200.00	\$11,200.00
15	TIE INTO EXISTING MAINLINE SANITARY SEWER. TO INCLUDE LOCATION OF UTILITIES, EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION, AND BACKFILL	E.A.	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
	<i>Construction Reserve For Increased Pricing (10%)</i>				\$33,916.75		-		-
	<i>Total Lump Sum Price Base Bid</i>				\$373,084.25		\$438,520.00		¹ \$394,042.00

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CONSTRUCTORS, INC.		J & H SERVICES, INC.	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
A1	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER -24". TO INCLUDE REINFORCEMENT PER STANDARD DRAWING	L.F.	2,740	\$25.00	\$68,500.00	\$25.00	\$68,500.00	\$32.70	\$89,598.00
A2	ADDITIONAL 12" OF SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED SUBGRADE PREPARATION	S.Y.	610	\$10.35	\$6,313.50	\$6.00	\$3,660.00	\$2.00	\$1,220.00
A3	ADDITIONAL COMPACTED BASE COURSE TYPE II	TON	220	\$23.00	\$5,060.00	\$40.00	\$8,800.00	\$25.00	\$5,500.00
	<i>Construction Reserve For Increased Pricing (10%)</i>				<i>\$7,987.35</i>		<i>-</i>		<i>-</i>
	<i>Total Lump Sum Price Additive Alternate 1</i>				<i>\$87,860.85</i>		<i>\$80,960.00</i>		<i>\$96,318.00</i>
	TOTAL LUMP SUM PRICE BASE BID + ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1				\$460,945.10		\$519,480.00		\$490,360.00

Note: ¹ A discrepancy was noted during the Bid Opening with regard to J&H Services, Inc. Total Lump Sum Price Base Bid *in words vs figures*.

BID PAGE NO.	BID SUBMISSION CHECKLIST (Refer to Page 4A-27)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	J & H SERVICES, INC.
pg 4A-23	Addendum 1 Acknowledged	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-23	Addendum 2 Acknowledged	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-23	Addendum 3 Acknowledged	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-29	Contractor License No.	-	1585	87957
pg 4A-29	Classification(s)	-	GA98, GB98, GF01, GF03, GF04, GF05, GF06, GF09	GA01, GB98, GF04, GF09, GS08, MS03
pg 4A-29	Workforce Solutions Registration No.	-	03049620140725	0879920081213
pg 4A-29	Resident Contractor Certificate No.	-	L2001170992	L0878424880
pg 4A-30	Bid Bond	-	Yes	Yes - company seal not visible
pg 4A-31	Certificate as to Corporate Principal	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-31	Bid Security Review Form	-	Verification by Ms. Gomez	Verification by Ms. Gomez
pg 4A-32	Agent's Affidavit	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-34	Subcontractor's Listing, NMDWS Registration Form & Assignment of Antitrust Claims	-	J29, Southwest Concrete Construction Inc	None
pg 4A-36	Certification of Bidder Regarding Equal Employment Opportunity	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-37	Certification of Bidder Regarding Section 3 and Segregated Facilities	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-38	Contractor - Section 3 Plan Format	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-39	Table A: Proposed Subcontracts Breakdown	-	Yes	N/A
pg 4A-40	Table B: Estimated Project Workforce Breakdown	-	Yes	Yes
pg 4A-42	Statement of Bidder's Qualification (Upon Owner's Request)	-	N/A	N/A

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE:

I hereby Certify that this TABULATION is True and Correct.



Debra P. Hicks

Debra P. Hicks, PE/LSI
 NM 10871
 August 27, 2018

